FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
5/19/2023 4:31 PM

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/22/2023
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. <u>102003</u>-1 Court of Appeals No. 56475-1-II

IN THE WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

TIMOTHY MICHAEL KELLY,

Petitioner.

PETITION FOR REVIEW

RICHARD W. LECHICH Attorney for Petitioner

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 610
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 587-2711
richard@washapp.org
wapofficemail@washapp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER AND DECISION BELOW . 1
B. ISSUES FOR WHICH REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED
C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE
D. ARGUMENT6
1. Under controlling precedent, the trial court's vacatur of the drug possession conviction resulted in both the judgment <i>and sentence</i> being vacated. Consequently, and contrary to the Court of Appeals' decision, resentencing was required and the one-year time bar on collateral attacks was inapplicable.
2. The Court should grant review to decide whether either the facial invalidity exception or the substantial change in law exception to the one-year time bar on collateral attacks applies and permits resentencing in cases where an unconstitutional and void conviction was used in the previous sentencing
E. CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court

<u>In Pers. Restraint of Skylstad</u> , 160 Wn.2d 944, 162 P.3d 413 (2007)		
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Ali</u> , 196 Wn.2d 220, 474 P.3d 507 (2020)		
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Richardson</u> , 200 Wn.2d 845, 525 P.3d 939 (2022)		
<u>State v. Blake</u> , 197 Wn.2d 170, 481 P.3d 521 (2021)passim		
State v. McFarland, 189 Wn.2d 47, 399 P.3d 1106 (2017) 8		
State v. Waller, 197 Wn.2d 218, 481 P.3d 515 (2021)2, 6		
Washington Court of Appeals		
State v. Bates, 51 Wn. App. 251, 752 P.2d 1360 (1988)		
State v. Kelly, Wn. App. 2d, 526 P.3d 39 (2023) 1		
State v. Rasmussen, 109 Wn. App. 279, 34 P.3d 1235 (2001) 7		
State v. Smith, 74 Wn. App. 844, 875 P.2d 1249 (1994); 8		
Statutes		
RCW 10.73.090(1)6, 9		
RCW 10.73.100(2)		
RCW 10.73.100(6)9, 10, 11, 13		
RCW 9.94A.589(1)(a)		

Rules

CrR 7.8 (c)(2)(i)	6
RAP 13.4(b)(1)	7
RAP 13.4(b)(4)
